EFFECTIVENESS OF PICTURES IN TEACHING
VOCABULARY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Pratigya Sharma

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu, Nepal
2011



EFFECTIVENESS OF PICTURESIN TEACHING
VOCABULARY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Pratigya Sharma

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu, Nepal
2011

T.U. Regd. No. : 9-2-308-38-2004 Date of Approval of the Thesis
Exam Roll No. : 280633/066 Proposal: 2067/09/11
Date of Submission:



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Miss Pratigya Sharma has prepared the thesis entitled

“Effectiveness of Pictures in Teaching Vocabulary” under my guidance and
supervision.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel (Guide)
L ecturer
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Date:



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

Thisthesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following ‘Research Guidance

Committee’.

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Professor and Head

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel (Guide)
Lecturer

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Mrs. Hima Rawal

Lecturer

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Date:

Signature

Chairperson



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis Evaluation

Committee.

Signature
Dr.Chandreshwar Mishra e
Professor and Head Chairperson

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Dr.Bal MukundaBhandari
Reader Member
Department of English Education

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Mr.Bhesh Raj Pokhrel (Guide)
L ecturer Member
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Date:



DECLARATION

| hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesisis original; no part of it was

earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.

Date: 2068-08-11

Pratigya Sharma



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to my thesis supervisor, Mr. Bhesh Raj
Pokhrel, Lecturer, Department of English Education, for his scholarly guidance,
encouragement, continuous assistance, enlightening ideas and invaluable suggestions. |
feel very much proud to have worked under his guidance and supervision. | am deeply
indebted to his continuous help during my research work. Truly speaking, without his

help this work would have been incompl ete.

| am very much grateful to Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra, Professor and Head,
Department of English Education and Chairperson of the Research Guidance Committee
for providing me with an opportunity to conduct this research. At the sametime, | am
genuinely indebted to Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi, for providing me with invaluable ideas

and suggestions. | lack words to express my gratefulnessto him.

Similarly, | would like to extend my profound gratitude to Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj
Bhattarai, Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya, Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Dr. Anju Giri, Dr.
Tapas Bhattacharya, Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Mr.Vishnu Singh Rai, Dr. Laxmi
Bahadur Maharjan, Mr. Raj Narayan Yadav, Mr.Prem Bahadur Phyak, Mrs.
Hima Rawal, Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi and other members of
the Department of English Education for their valuable suggestions and instructions that
enabled me to carry out this study.

| am very much grateful to my family membersfor their regular encouragement, all kinds
of support and lovely environment to complete thisthesis. | warmly thank my sister
Prativa Shar ma and my brother Gaurav Paudel for their kind co-operation and help at

many stages of carrying out this research.

At this moment, | would like to express thanks to all teachers, students and school
administrative members of Bal Jyoti Primary School, Tansen, Palpa for providing

good environment while collecting the data.



| am also thankful to Mr. Rajiv Maharjan (Friends Computer Service) for his patient

computer work.

| would also like to express my deep respect to Mrs. Madhavi Khanal, the librarian, for
her kind co-operation and regular help in providing needy information. Last but not the
least, | am very grateful to my friend Mr. Birat Ghimire for proofreading, editing and
other help.

Pratigya Sharma



ABSTRACT

The present study entitled “Effectiveness of Pictures in Teaching Vocabulary" aimsto
find out the effectiveness of pictures in teaching vocabulary in the language classroom.
In order to achieve that objective, the researcher selected a school named Bal Jyoti
Primary School, Tansen, Palpa. Through the help of the purposive sampling, the
researcher selected thirty students of grade |11 to carry out this research work. The
researcher prepared a set of pre/post test to collect required data. Primary data were
achieved through the help of the set of the test items. Thirty students were divided into
two groups; fifteen studentsin experimental group and fifteen studentsin control group.
The experimental group was taught by using pictures and the control group was taught in
traditional way. The researcher analyzed and interpreted the achieved data descriptively
which includes the progressive aspect of the both of the groups in learning vocabulary.
Various figures, bar graphs and tables are prepared to present the analyzed data.
Experimental group increased its average score by 57 percent whereas the control group
increased its average score by only 43 percent. It was also found that pictures are helpful
and effective in teaching vocabulary and they are the good medium to break the
monotony.

Thisthesisis organized in four main chapters. Chapter one includes general

introduction of the study. It also consists of review of related literature, objectives of the
study and significance of the study. Chapter two deals with methodology, i.e. how the
research was carried out. The study was based on primary sources of data obtained from
pre-test and post-test. This chapter also deals with the population of the study, the
sampl e population, the sampling procedure, the tools for data collection and the
limitations of the study. Chapter three deals with the analysis and the interpretation of
the collected data. Chapter four presents the findings and the recommendations. On the
basis of the analyzed data the findings were listed and, in turn, on the basis of these
findings some recommendations were made.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation For evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Abbreviations, Sgns and Symbols

CHAPTER-ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1. General Background
1.1.1. Teaching Aids and their Importance in Classroom
1.1.2. Visua Aids
1.1.3. Pictures and their Importance in Language Teaching
1.1.4 Aspectsof Language
1.1.5 Vocabulary
1.1.6 Types of Vocabulary
1.1.7 Classes of Vocabulary
1.1.7 Aspects of Vocabulary
1.1.8 Problemsin Teaching Vocabulary
1.1.9 Techniques of Teaching Vocabulary
1.1.10 Ways of Teaching Vocabulary
1.2 Review of the Related Literature
1.3  Objectives of the Study
1.4  Significance of the study

CHAPTER-TWO: METHODOLOGY
2.1 Sourcesof Data

viii
Xi
Xii
Xiii

1-17

© O© o DN P

10
11
11
13
14
15
15
17
17

18-20
18

Page



2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data
2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data

2.2 Population of the Study

2.3  Sample Population

2.4  Sampling Procedure

2.5 Toolsfor the Data Collection

2.6 Process of Data Collection

2.7  Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER-THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION
3.1  Holistic Comparison
3.2 Item-wise Comparison

3.2.1 Result in Circle the Word Item

3.2.2 Result in Choose One Letter from Each Box Item
Result in Discover the Words from the Pictures Item

3.2.4 Result in Word Cross Squares Item

3.2.5 Result in Write the Words Item
3.3 Intra-test Comparison

3.3.1 Comparison between Two Groups in Post-test
34 Co-relational Anaysis

CHAPTER-FOUR: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 Findings
4.2 Recommendations
Refer ences

Appendices

LIST OF TABLES

Table1 Comparison of Pre-test and Post-test
Table 2 Result in Circle the Word Item

18
18
18
19
19
19
19
20

21-32
22
22
22
23
24
24
25
26
27
31
33-36
33
35
37-38

22
23

3.2.3



Table3
Table4
Table5
Table 6
Table7
Table8
Table9

Result in Choose One Letter from Each Box Item

Result in Discover the Words from the Pictures Item

Result in Word Cross Square Item

Result in Write the Word Item

Comparison in the Pre-test

Comparison in the Post-test

Correlation of the Control Group and the Experimental Group

23
24
25
25
26
27
31



Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3
Figure 4
Figure5

LIST OF FIGURES
Comparison between two Groups in the Post-test
Comparison between two Groups in Post-test
Differences between two Groups in the Pre-test
Differences between two Groups in the Post-test
Differences between two Groups in the Pre-test and the Post-test

28
28
29
29
30



%
CUP
Dr.
ELT
efc.
e
M. Ed
No.
OUP
T.U.
UK
USA

Viz.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS, SSGNSAND SYMBOLS

Percentage

Cambridge University Press
Doctor

English Language Teaching
Exectra

that is

Master in Education
Number

Oxford University Press
Tribuvan University

United Kingdom

United State of America
Namely



