# EFFECTIVENESS OF PICTURES IN TEACHING VOCABULARY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Pratigya Sharma

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu, Nepal
2011

# EFFECTIVENESS OF PICTURES IN TEACHING VOCABULARY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Pratigya Sharma

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu, Nepal
2011

T.U. Regd. No.: 9-2-308-38-2004 Date of Approval of the Thesis

Exam Roll No.: 280633/066 Proposal: 2067/09/11

**Date of Submission:** 

### RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Miss Pratigya Sharma has prepared the thesis entitled "Effectiveness of Pictures in Teaching Vocabulary" under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend the thesis for acceptance.	

Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel (Guide)

Lecturer

Department of English Education

Faculty of Education

T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Date:

# RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following 'Research Guidance Committee'.

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	-
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel (Guide)	
Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Mrs. Hima Rawal	
Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Date:	

# **EVALUATION AND APPROVAL**

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis Evaluation Committee.

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
Tribhuvan University	
Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel (Guide)	
Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Date:	

# **DECLARATION**

I hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesis is original; no part of it was		
earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.		
Date: 2068-08-11 —————		
Pratigya Sharma		

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my thesis supervisor, **Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel,** Lecturer, Department of English Education, for his scholarly guidance,
encouragement, continuous assistance, enlightening ideas and invaluable suggestions. I
feel very much proud to have worked under his guidance and supervision. I am deeply
indebted to his continuous help during my research work. Truly speaking, without his
help this work would have been incomplete.

I am very much grateful to **Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra**, Professor and Head, Department of English Education and Chairperson of the Research Guidance Committee for providing me with an opportunity to conduct this research. At the same time, I am genuinely indebted to **Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi**, for providing me with invaluable ideas and suggestions. I lack words to express my gratefulness to him.

Similarly, I would like to extend my profound gratitude to **Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj**Bhattarai, Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya, Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Dr. Anju Giri, Dr.
Tapasi Bhattacharya, Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Mr. Vishnu Singh Rai, Dr. Laxmi
Bahadur Maharjan, Mr. Raj Narayan Yadav, Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyak, Mrs.
Hima Rawal, Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi and other members of the Department of English Education for their valuable suggestions and instructions that enabled me to carry out this study.

I am very much grateful to my family members for their regular encouragement, all kinds of support and lovely environment to complete this thesis. I warmly thank my sister **Prativa Sharma** and my brother **Gaurav Paudel** for their kind co-operation and help at many stages of carrying out this research.

At this moment, I would like to express thanks to all teachers, students and school administrative members of **Bal Jyoti Primary School, Tansen, Palpa** for providing good environment while collecting the data.

I am also thankful to **Mr. Rajiv Maharjan** (Friends Computer Service) for his patient computer work.

I would also like to express my deep respect to **Mrs. Madhavi Khanal**, the librarian, for her kind co-operation and regular help in providing needy information. Last but not the least, I am very grateful to my friend **Mr. Birat Ghimire** for proofreading, editing and other help.

.

Pratigya Sharma

#### **ABSTRACT**

The present study entitled "Effectiveness of Pictures in Teaching Vocabulary" aims to find out the effectiveness of pictures in teaching vocabulary in the language classroom. In order to achieve that objective, the researcher selected a school named Bal Jyoti Primary School, Tansen, Palpa. Through the help of the purposive sampling, the researcher selected thirty students of grade III to carry out this research work. The researcher prepared a set of pre/post test to collect required data. Primary data were achieved through the help of the set of the test items. Thirty students were divided into two groups; fifteen students in experimental group and fifteen students in control group. The experimental group was taught by using pictures and the control group was taught in traditional way. The researcher analyzed and interpreted the achieved data descriptively which includes the progressive aspect of the both of the groups in learning vocabulary. Various figures, bar graphs and tables are prepared to present the analyzed data. Experimental group increased its average score by 57 percent whereas the control group increased its average score by only 43 percent. It was also found that pictures are helpful and effective in teaching vocabulary and they are the good medium to break the monotony.

This thesis is organized in four main chapters. Chapter one includes general introduction of the study. It also consists of review of related literature, objectives of the study and significance of the study. Chapter two deals with methodology, i.e. how the research was carried out. The study was based on primary sources of data obtained from pre-test and post-test. This chapter also deals with the population of the study, the sample population, the sampling procedure, the tools for data collection and the limitations of the study. Chapter three deals with the analysis and the interpretation of the collected data. Chapter four presents the findings and the recommendations. On the basis of the analyzed data the findings were listed and, in turn, on the basis of these findings some recommendations were made.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			Page
Decle	aration	i	
Reco	mmendation for Acceptance	ii	
Reco	mmendation For evaluation	iii	
Evalı	uation and Approval	iv	
Dedi	cation	v	
Ackn	owledgements	vi	
Abstr	ract	viii	
Table	e of Contents	ix	
List o	of Tables	xi	
List o	of Figures	xii	
List o	of Abbreviations, Signs and Symbols	xiii	
СНА	PTER-ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-17	
1.1.	General Background	1	
	1.1.1. Teaching Aids and their Importance in Classroom	2	
	1.1.2. Visual Aids	4	
	1.1.3. Pictures and their Importance in Language Teaching	6	
	1.1.4 Aspects of Language	9	
	1.1.5 Vocabulary	9	
	1.1.6 Types of Vocabulary	10	
	1.1.7 Classes of Vocabulary	11	
	1.1.7 Aspects of Vocabulary	11	
	1.1.8 Problems in Teaching Vocabulary	13	
	1.1.9 Techniques of Teaching Vocabulary	14	
	1.1.10 Ways of Teaching Vocabulary	15	
1.2	Review of the Related Literature	15	
1.3	Objectives of the Study	17	
1.4	Significance of the study	17	
СНА	PTER-TWO: METHODOLOGY	18-20	
2.1	Sources of Data	18	

	2.1.1	Primary Sources of Data	18	
	2.1.2	Secondary Sources of Data	18	
2.2	Popu	lation of the Study	18	
2.3	Samp	ole Population	19	
2.4	Samp	oling Procedure	19	
2.5	Tools	s for the Data Collection	19	
2.6	Proce	ess of Data Collection	19	
2.7	Limit	tations of the Study	20	
CHA	APTER	-THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	21-32	
3.1	Holi	stic Comparison	22	
3.2	Item-	wise Comparison	22	
	3.2.1	Result in Circle the Word Item	22	
	3.2.2	Result in Choose One Letter from Each Box Item	23	3.2.3
Result in Discover the Words from the Pictures Item		24		
	3.2.4	Result in Word Cross Squares Item	24	
	3.2.5	Result in Write the Words Item	25	
3.3	Intra-	test Comparison	26	
	3.3.1	Comparison between Two Groups in Post-test	27	
3.4	Co-re	elational Analysis	31	
CHA	APTER	-FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	33-36	
4.1	Findi	ngs	33	
4.2	Reco	mmendations	35	
Refe	erences		37-38	
App	endices			
		LIST OF TABLES		
Tabl	e 1	Comparison of Pre-test and Post-test	22	
Tabl	e 2	Result in Circle the Word Item	23	

Table 3	Result in Choose One Letter from Each Box Item	23
Table 4	Result in Discover the Words from the Pictures Item	24
Table 5	Result in Word Cross Square Item	25
Table 6	Result in Write the Word Item	25
Table 7	Comparison in the Pre-test	26
Table 8	Comparison in the Post-test	27
Table 9	Correlation of the Control Group and the Experimental Group	31

### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1	Comparison between two Groups in the Post-test	28
Figure 2	Comparison between two Groups in Post-test	28
Figure 3	Differences between two Groups in the Pre-test	29
Figure 4	Differences between two Groups in the Post-test	29
Figure 5	Differences between two Groups in the Pre-test and the Post-test	30

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS, SIGNS AND SYMBOLS

% Percentage

CUP Cambridge University Press

Dr. Doctor

ELT English Language Teaching

etc. Exectra

i.e. that is

M. Ed Master in Education

No. Number

OUP Oxford University Press

T.U. Tribuvan University

UK United Kingdom

USA United State of America

viz. Namely